Southeasterly on an angle of 65 degrees 26 minutes to the Right 929.5 feet; Ninth 

Course, thence Northeasterly 144.9 feet more or less, to a point on said East line 795.8 

feet South of said Northeast corner; Tenth Course, thence South along said East line to 

the place of beginning; And except  Beginning at a point Five Hundred Eighty Eight and 

Eight Tenths (588.8) feet South of the Northeast corner of the Southeast Quarter 

(SE1/4) of Section Eighteen (18), and running thence West Two Hundred Fifty five (255) 

feet, more or less, to the East Right of Way line of the State Highway, thence 

Southeasterly along said Right of Way line, Two Hundred Eighty Five (285) feet, thence 

Northeasterly, along said Highway Right of Way line, One Hundred Forty Four and Nine 

Tenths (144.9) feet, more or less, to a point in the East line of said Section, Seven 

Hundred Ninety Five and Eight Tenths (795.8) feet South of the Northeast corner of the 

said Southeast Quarter of Section Eighteen (18), thence North Two Hundred Seven 

(207) feet to the point of beginning; And except that part thereof bounded and described 

as follows: Beginning at the Northeast corner of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of the 

said Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4), thence South 588.8 feet; thence West and parallel to

[...]

of way acquisition, surveying, design and construction engineering (the “Improvements”), and 

all costs incidental thereto; and 

WHEREAS, prior to commencement of the construction of the Improvements, the City 

has determined the total estimated cost of making the Improvements is One Million Five 

Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($1,500,000.00); and  

WHEREAS, Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($250,000.00) of the 

total estimated cost of making the Improvements is chargeable as special assessments against 

those lots, pieces, parcels and tracts of land specially benefited thereby and described as follows: 

Lots 1, 2 and 5 in Pittsburg Research and Development Park Phase II Addition to the City of